

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	)	
Charles Seife	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
Food and Drug Administration and	)	
Department of Health and Human	)	
Services	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants</i>	)	
and	)	
	)	
Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant-Intervenor.</i>	)	Case No. 1:17-cv-3960 (JMF)
_____	)	

SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS, INC.’S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
Daniel R. Bernstein  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000  
daniel.bernstein@arnoldporter.com

Kristen E. Ittig  
Stuart W. Turner  
Amanda J. Sherwood  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
kristen.ittig@arnoldporter.com  
stuart.turner@arnoldporter.com  
amanda.sherwood@arnoldporter.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor  
Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. Sarepta’s Research.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. The FDA’s New Drug Approval Process.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. Fierce Competition in the Market for DMD Treatments Mandates that Sarepta Protect Confidential Data .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. Sarepta Customarily Keeps the Requested Information as Confidential.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>1. Plaintiff Does Not Dispute that Sarepta Keeps the Requested Documents as Confidential.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>2. Sarepta Has Demonstrated That It Maintains the Requested Documents As Confidential.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>3. Sarepta Does Not Seek to Protect Non-Confidential Information.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>B. Sarepta Only Submitted the Requested Information to the FDA Under Assurances of Confidentiality.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>24</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n, Intern. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 2004 WL 5050900 (D.D.C. June 24, 2004).....	18
<i>Brown Bros. v. Beam Constr. Corp.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 397 (1977).....	23
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 16
<i>Cohan v. Movtady</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>Cont’l Stock Transfer &amp; Trust Co. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1977) (per curiam) .....	9
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	13, 14
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	14
<i>Eli Lilly and Co. v Emisphere Techs., Inc.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ind. 2006) .....	16
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gertsakis v. U.S. E.E.O.C.</i> , 2013 WL 1148924 (S.D.N.Y. March 20, 2013) .....	8
<i>Giannullo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 322 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Hoodho v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Inner City Press/ Community on the Move v. Bd. Of Governors of Fed. Reserve</i> Sys., 380 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<i>Inner City Press/Community on the Move v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve</i> Sys., 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	13, 20

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....9

*Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012) .....8

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Nat’l. Aeronautics & Space Admin.*,  
180 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 11

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. E.E.O.C.*,  
922 F. Supp. 235 (D. Mo. 1996) ..... 17

*Nadler v. FDIC*,  
92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton*,  
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....*passim*

*Pacific Architects & Eng’rs, Inc. v. Dep’t of State*,  
906 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 11

*Parker v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
141 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*,  
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) .....9

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)..... 1, 9, 11

18 U.S.C. § 1905..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 355.....5

21 U.S.C. § 356(c)(1)(A).....6

**Other Authorities**

21 C.F.R. Part 314.....5

21 C.F.R. § 20.61 .....21

21 C.F.R. § 314.50 .....5

21 C.F.R. § 314.430 .....22

Biotechnology Innovation Organization, *available at*  
[www.bio.org/sites/default/files/Clinical%20Development%20Success%20Rates%202006-2015%20-%20BIO,%20Biomedtracker,%20Amplion%202016.pdf](http://www.bio.org/sites/default/files/Clinical%20Development%20Success%20Rates%202006-2015%20-%20BIO,%20Biomedtracker,%20Amplion%202016.pdf).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....8

<https://www.fda.gov/media/92233/download> .....5

<https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-grants-accelerated-approval-first-drug-duchenne-muscular-dystrophy> .....22
